## Ad hoc bulletin: Threat of participation in losses on and nonpayment of coupons for HSH Nordbank's silent partnerships and profit participation rights

**Hamburg/Kiel, December 18, 2009** - The EU Commission has made it clear to the Management Board of HSH Nordbank and its shareholders that it will not retract its requirements under state aid law with respect to servicing and participating in the losses on hybrid capital instruments.

Pursuant to the EU Commission's requirements, HSH Nordbank would not be permitted to make any payouts on profit participation capital and silent partnerships in the event of a net loss or balance sheet loss for the fiscal year 2009. Furthermore, such capital instruments would have to participate in either the balance sheet loss or net loss for the fiscal year 2009. The amount of the loss participation will not be determined until the 2009 financial statements are approved.

Affected are the following securities that are based on HSH Nordbank AG silent partnerships and were placed on the capital market:

EUR 500,000,000 RESPARCS Funding II Limited Partnership Securities (ISIN DE0009842542) – coupon dates affected: 30.06.2010

USD 300,000,000 RESPARCS Funding Limited Partnership I Securities (ISIN XS0159207850) – coupon dates affected: 30.09.2010/ 30.12.2010/ 30.03.2011/ 30.06.2011

EUR 500,000,000 HSH Nordbank Sparc Securities (ISIN XS0142391894) – coupon dates affected: 30.06.2010

USD 500,000,000 HSH Nordbank Sphere Securities (ISIN XS0221141400) – coupon dates affected: 30.06.2010 / 30.09.2010 / 30.12.2010 / 30.03.2011

Apart from silent partnerships subscribed in 2008 by HSH Nordbank's shareholders, the same applies the privately-placed profit participation instruments and silent partnerships.

## Contact

HSH Nordbank AG **Rune Hoffmann** Spokesman Phone +49 40 3333-11412 Fax +49 40 3333-611412 E-mail **mirko.wollrab@hsh-nordbank.com** 

The information contained in this press release does not constitute an offer for the sale of any type of HSH Nordbank AG securities. Securities of HSH Nordbank AG may not be sold in the United States without registration pursuant to US securities legislation, unless such a sale takes place on the basis of relevant exceptional provisions.

This press information can contain forward-looking statements. These statements are based on our beliefs and assumptions, on information currently available to us which we consider reliable. Forward-looking statements include all statements which are not historical facts, including information concerning future growth prospects and future economic developments.

Such forward-looking statements are based on assumptions relating to future events and are subject to uncertainties, risks and other factors, a large number we cannot influence. Thus actual events can differ considerably from the forward-looking statements made. We make no warranty for the correctness or completeness of these statements or the actual occurrence of the statements made. Furthermore, we assume no obligation for updating the forward-looking statements after this information has been published.